2.2 Polymer Characterization

2.2.1 The Methods

Glass transition temperature range, T,. The T, was obtained with a DuPont DSC 10
differential scanning calorimeter as a midpoint determination from 20"C/min runs.

Gel content. Gel content was determined gravimetrically as an insoluble portion of a
well-dried film in toluene, using a cage of 325 mesh, and allowing the sol to dissolve for
48 hours. The molecular weight of the sol portion is essentially independent of the gel
level, and is in the range of 10,000 to 14,00Og/mol.

Dynanzical mechanical analysis. The values of storage modulus, G', and damping
factor, tan 6, were obtained using the Rheometrics RDA-700 Analyzer with 4 mm
radius aluminum shear plates in the frequency sweep mode. Preliminary runs estab-
lished that the storage modulus is essentially independent of the strain up to 50%.
Strains below 10% gave torque values outside the lower calibration limit.

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d

A
t
:

1
1
:
2
9

2
2

J
a
n
u
a
r
y

2
0
1
1

PRESSURE-SENSITIVE EMULSION POLYMERS 225

TABLE I
Polymer characterization data and the maximum pel1 strength

Polymer Gel Content Glass Transition Temperature

high medium low high low

T, ( D W  ["Cl - 39 -41 - 39 - 39 -51
Gel ["/.I 41 26 15 41 41

tan 6 0.56 0.15 1.03 0.58 0.52

Maximum Peel

G' x lo-' [dyn/cm2]* 7.5 4.3 1.9 18 12

Strength (lbiin) -1 -7 -7 -4.5 ,.. 4.5
(ksicm) - 1.2 - 1.2 - 1.2 -0.8 - 0.8

@ 12 in/min (30 cm/min)

(@ 1.2 in/min (3  cmimin)

@ 0.12 in/min (0.3 cm/min)

T ["C] = + 5  - 10 -8 20 - 10

7- ["C] = - 10 - 25 - 20 5 - 15

T C"C] = - 30 - 40 - 30 - 10 - 30

Water-sensitivity low low low high high

*Strain = 30%, frequency = 1.0 Hz, temperature = 30°C

Water sensitivity. Water sensitivity was judged qualitatively by placing a drop of water
for 0.5hr on a well-dried polymer film, placed against a black background, and
observing the degree of whitening.

2.2.2 Polymer Samples

The characterization parameters are given in Table I. The first three polymers under
the heading "Gel Content" have the same stabilization system (itaconic acid and
n-hexyl sulfosuccinate) and the same glass transition temperature, the only difference
being their gel content. The gel content of these polymers is referred to as low, medium